

The Village of Botkins

Mayor Lance Symonds

Council Members: Craig Brown • Matt Flora • Lucas Greve Nick Greve • Christian Petek • Jake Roberts

Village Office ○ 210 S. *Mill St.* ○ (937) 693-4368

Total Solar Eclipse Alert!

The total solar eclipse will be this upcoming Monday, April 8th! The Village of Botkins has established a solar eclipse action plan which is available on the Village's website.

We will be closing certain roads as indicated in the plan for the day of the eclipse. To be clear residents who live on these roads are still allowed to drive to and from their residences. We will be implementing a no parking rule on State Street and Main Street/25-A for the day of the eclipse. Signs will be up this weekend indicating that parking will be prohibited on Monday April 8th on these streets.

On the day of the eclipse the Village Office will be closed. The Village will be manning an emergency operations center at the Botkins Fire Department. If you have an emergency, please call 911, for non-emergencies call the Village Office main phone number (937) 693-4368. If cell service is unavailable, the Botkins Fire Department, Police Department, and Administration will be available at the Fire Department to handle any issues that arise.

Over a Decade of Dedication

The Village of Botkins extends its heartfelt gratitude to Fiscal Officer Tamara Ganger for her dedicated service spanning an impressive 12 years to our community. As Tammy prepares for a well-deserved retirement, we want to express our sincerest appreciation for her hard work, commitment, and contributions to the Village.

Please join us in congratulating Tammy on her upcoming retirement! If you have the opportunity, we encourage you to stop by and extend your best wishes to her before she embarks on this new chapter in her life.

As one chapter ends, another begins. Welcome, Hannah Paul, our new Fiscal Officer! With her expertise, we're confident she'll uphold our community's high standards. Stop by to meet her and join us in welcoming her to our Village community. Thank you, Tammy, for your dedicated service. Here's to new beginnings and continued excellence in serving Botkins residents!

Botkins Alert Systems: Stay Safe, Stay Informed!

Residents of the Village of Botkins, stay updated and safe with the Shelby County Civic Ready alert system! Receive emergency alerts directly to your cell or home phone for events like inclement weather or notifications from the Shelby County Sheriff's Office. Sign up today at: https://co.shelby.oh.us/237/Notifications to ensure you're prepared for any situation!

Stay informed about community updates with our non-emergency alert system! Get notified about road closures, water service disruptions, trash delays, and other projects impacting residents. Simply provide a valid cell phone number which will be linked to your water service to receive alerts.

Need to update your contact info? No problem! Call, visit the Village Office, or email changes to administrator@botkinsohio.com. Look out for a webform coming soon on our website and social media for easy updates.

Follow the Village on Facebook and X:



facebook.com/VillageofBotkins

@Village_Botkins

Memorial Park Pavers

Purchase a paver at Botkins Memorial Park! For inquiries, contact Nancy Stutsman at 937-658-3869

Important Phone Numbers

Missed Trash or Recycling - (937) 593-3566

Electric Aggregation - (866) 636-3749

Village of Botkins P.O. Box 190 Botkins, OH 45306

Address Service Requested

PRSRT STD ECRWSS U.S. POSTAGE PAID EDDM Retail

*******ECRWSS***

Postal Customer Botkins, OH 45306



2024 Street Project Updates!

North Mill Street Project

The progress on the North Mill Street Project is impressive! With the waterline and service lines replaced, we're gearing up for the next phase. Once the weather stabilizes, we'll start on curbs, sidewalks, and approaches in the first weeks of May. Following the concrete work, paving is slated for midsummer, ensuring completion shortly after. We appreciate your patience and support as we improve our community's infrastructure.

Locke Two Road & Meadow Drive

The Village is excited to announce the resurfacing of Locke 2 Rd. and Meadow Dr. this summer, in collaboration with Shelby County's Locke 2 paving project. Stay tuned for further updates on our website and social media as we await the County's finalized timeline. We appreciate your patience and cooperation as we enhance our roadways for the community's benefit.

Upcoming Meeting Schedule

Fire/Safety Committee		
29-Apr	6:00 PM	Fire Department
27-May	6:00 PM	•
24-Jun	6:00 PM	Village Office
Service Committee		
3-Apr	6:00 PM	Village Office
1-May	6:00 PM	Village Office
5-Jun	6:00 PM	Village Office
<u>Council Meeting</u>		
10-Apr	6:00 PM	Village Office
24-Apr	6:00 PM	Village Office
8-May	6:00 PM	Village Office
29-May	6:00 PM	Village Office
12-Jun	6:00 PM	Village Office
Joint Recreation Board		
17-Apr	6:30 PM	Village Office
15-May	6:30 PM	Village Office
19-Jun	6:30 PM	Village Office
Botkins Community Improvement Corporation		
11-Jul	6:30 PM	Village Office
10-Oct	6:30 PM	Village Office